

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Susan Neese, M.D and **James Hurly,**
M.D., on behalf of themselves and
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
United States of America,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00163-Z

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities.....	ii
I. The Court should certify the proposed class under Rule 23(b)(2).....	1
A. The proposed class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impractical.....	1
B. There are questions of law or fact common to the members of the class.....	2
C. The plaintiffs' claims are typical of the claims of the class.....	3
D. The plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class.....	3
E. The plaintiffs' proposed class satisfy Rule 23(b)(2).....	5
II. Remaining issues.....	6
Conclusion	6
Certificate of service	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790, 812 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410, 426 (3d Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>J.D. v Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551, 571 (5th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	3, 5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	2, 3, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	5
Local Civil Rule 23.2(b)(3)	1
Local Rule 23.2(b)(1)	2
Local Rule 23.2(d)	6
Local Rule 23.2(e)	6
Local Rule 23.2(f)	6
Local Rule 23.2(g)	6
